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INTRODUCTION
In 2017/18 leadership of various learning and tutoring centers from across Southwest Washington joined together to create a professional network of learning and tutoring center administrators, and by Fall 2019, the Learning & Tutoring Center Association (LTCA) was formed. The initial membership of the LTCA was enthusiastic and strong and despite enrollment dips, the pandemic, closures, and more, the membership of the LTCA has grown. Currently, the LTCA has representation from 27 colleges, nearly all of the 34 colleges and universities that belong to the State Board of Community and Technical Colleges (SBCTC). Additionally, the LTCA also has non-voting members from outside of Washington State Community and Technical Colleges representing various state universities and institutions in Washington State. The LTCA would like to create a formal Council at the SBCTC to provide representation and to gain support for the vital work that we do for our institutions.  
This proposal outlines the desire and importance of creating an LTCA Council at the SBCTC.
Purpose for this proposal can be summarized as follows:

- Need for creation of a Council for the LTCA at the SBCTC
- Communication of purpose, policies, and procedures in the following areas: 
· Governance
· Administration, organization, and membership
[bookmark: _Toc180666389]COUNCIL NECESSITY
Learning and Tutoring Centers (LTCs) are significant components of instructional programs at colleges throughout the state. They are essential to overall student success and retention. However, LTCs currently lack representation in parity with peer departments such as the Library Leadership & eLearning Leadership councils. 
We believe that it has been an oversight not to have a Learning and Tutoring Center Council supporting the Instruction Commission in accordance with its charter “[t]o serve as the parent body for instruction councils such as transfer, workforce education, continuing education, learning assistance services, and library/media services” (Article I, Section, 1 emphasis added).
Given the number, size, and scope of Learning and Tutoring Centers throughout the state, it is imperative that these centers have proportionate representation at the SBCTC. Establishing a council will grant the various administrators of these programs a platform to advise, collaborate, support, and develop policy recommendations to Instructional Council and the SBCTC on matters in which LTCs can further the mission of the SBCTC.
The creation of a Learning and Tutoring Center Council is in the best interest of the SBCTC. Adding the current LTCA organization into the formal organization and structure of the SBCTC allows the existing LTCA to communicate, share research, problem-solve, and create professional connection with peer departments ensuring better outcomes for, and assessment of, our work. Doing so will help us all to better serve students across Washington State.
[bookmark: _Toc180666390]MISSION, PURPOSE & GOALS
[bookmark: _Toc180666391]Mission:
The Learning and Tutoring Center Association (LTCA) is a community of practice for learning and tutoring center professionals in the state of Washington. Learning and tutoring center professionals include all providers of academic support, resources, and skill development. The LTCA meets quarterly via Zoom or at learning centers throughout the state to discuss best practices on pedagogy, policy, finance, and organizational structure. The purpose of the LTCA is to strengthen learning and tutoring centers at higher education institutions throughout the state of Washington by providing a forum for members to discuss challenges as well as share ideas, resources, and recommendations about current issues and state policy.

[bookmark: _Toc180666392]Purpose & Goals:
In addition to the purpose and objectives outlined in the By-Laws of the LTCA attached here as Exhibit, A, a LTCA Council would also:
· Seek to provide members, and the wider Learning and Tutoring Center community, with professional development training opportunities and resources.
· Have opportunity to collaborate with other councils such as the Library Leadership Council, eLearning Council, Council for Basic Skills, and others as collaboration, training, insight, and information would be beneficial.
· Continue to monitor and maintain the active listserv which provides peer networking and community opportunities.
· Provide space and technology to house collegiate resources and research so that others may benefit. Members may share research and solicit feedback and guidance from colleagues on current issues, best practices, organizational structure, certifications, pedagogy, and a broad range of logistics in supporting and improving the services we provide.
[bookmark: _Toc180666393]GOVERNANCE AND ADMINISTRATION
Please see Appendix, Exhibit A: LTCA By-Laws, Article II, Section 1.
[bookmark: _Toc180666394]MEMBERSHIP
Please see Appendix, Exhibit B: LTCA Membership 
[bookmark: _Toc180666395]FACILITIES
Since the COVID pandemic began, the LTCA has not held in-person meetings. All meetings are currently held via Zoom, coordinated by the Board. Should the LTCA resume in-person meetings, they will be held at host colleges and dues may be re-introduced to cover costs of facilities and catering.
Please see Appendix, Exhibit A: LTCA By-Laws, Article II, Section 4.
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[bookmark: _Toc180666397]Exhibit A: LTCA By-Laws
[bookmark: _Toc180666398]Preamble
These bylaws of the Learning and Tutoring Center Association (LTCA) define the purpose of the association and membership of the LTCA. They also outline election procedures for board members, committee work, and member voting protocol.
[bookmark: _Toc180666399]Article I: Purpose & Objectives
[bookmark: _Toc180666400]Section 1. Purpose
The Learning and Tutoring Center Association (LTCA) is a community of practice for higher education learning and tutoring center professionals in the state of Washington. The purpose of the group is to strengthen learning and tutoring centers at higher education institutions throughout the state of Washington by providing a forum for LTCA members to discuss challenges as well as share ideas, resources, and recommendations about policy. Learning and tutoring center professionals include all providers of academic support, resources, and skill development. The LTCA meets quarterly, either remotely or in-person at colleges and universities in the state of Washington, to discuss best practice regarding pedagogy, policy, finance, and organizational structure. 
[bookmark: _Toc180666401]Section 2: Objectives
The LTCA strives to facilitate collaboration, develop best practices, and make recommendations for interested stakeholders to achieve the following objectives:
1. Provide mutual exchange of information and ideas for the purpose of increasing the effectiveness of Learning Assistance Centers (LAC).
2. Work with appropriate agencies and organizations to develop and promote understanding of LAC services.
3. Establish and maintain a cohesive network of LAC professionals that can offer professional development opportunities such as mentoring.
4. Develop and promote LAC best practices based on research and collaboration.
5. Advise and make recommendations to institutional administration and leadership on LAC best practices.
6. Advise and make recommendations to state-wide education policy makers on LAC best practices.
[bookmark: _Toc180666402]Article II: Organizational Structure
[bookmark: _Toc180666403]Section 1: Membership and Voting 
The membership will be open to individuals as well as institutions that support the LTCA. The organization may vote to add annual membership dues if and when it undergoes periods of regular financial demand and may likewise expand requirements for attaining and maintaining membership. 
1. [bookmark: _Toc180666404]Individual Membership
a. Individual members of the LTCA include administrators of Learning & Tutoring Centers that provide academic support, resources, and skill development at Washington state public community or technical colleges.
b. Interested administrators achieve individual membership by making a request to the LTCA board. 
2. [bookmark: _Toc180666405]Institutional Membership and Voting
a. Institutions that are part of the Washington State Community and Technical Colleges and that are represented by at least one individual member receive three votes in LTCA decision-making actions. 
b. The three votes will be distributed as the institution chooses, and three votes may be cast regardless of individual attendance at the meeting, i.e., a single representative may cast three votes for their institution. 
c. If no member from an institution attends a given meeting, then no votes from that institution may be cast at that meeting unless a proxy has been designated in writing to the board in advance and that proxy attends.
d. All measures voted on shall require a simple majority. These include but are not limited to board elections, by-law revisions, additions/changes regarding dues, membership requirements, meeting format, and financial expenditures.
e. Members of LTCA that are not part of the Community and Technical Colleges represented by the SBCTC are considered non-voting members.
f. Representatives from SBCTC, IC, other councils/commissions, state agencies, service providers, and other invited guests may contribute as requested in ex-officio, non-voting status.
[bookmark: _Toc180666406]Section 2. Executive Board Members
The LTCA executive board shall strive to be comprised of members that represent the diversity of the types of learning assistance centers, institutions, and employee classifications. Participation in the LTCA may comprise part of professional duties and professional development activities. The following responsibilities shall be shared or delegated within the board; however, designation of officers with dedicated roles and responsibilities may be voted into the by-laws if deemed appropriate. 
1. [bookmark: _Toc180666407]Board Responsibilities
a. Schedules, plans, convenes, and presides over LTCA meetings.
b. Takes and distributes meeting minutes.
c. Maintains records and correspondence, including membership activity.
d. Sends out announcements, agendas, forms, and other documentation ahead of meetings.
e. Accepts proxy vote assignments upon request.
f. Maintains any web presence, including listservs and platforms such as Canvas or Microsoft Teams.
g. Oversees structure and organization of any LTCA public or private electronic information.
h. Maintains a presence on LTCA committees.
i. Appoints interim replacements for board members who cannot complete their term.
j. In the case of the LTCA adding membership dues:
i. Establishes and maintain any financial records.
ii. Collects any payments or fees from members.
iii. Provides for payment of all authorized expenses.
2. [bookmark: _Toc180666408]Election of Board Members
a. Election of board members takes place in Spring for the following year.
b. Members will be elected by a simple majority of votes at the Spring meeting, either in in-person or using the anonymous polling application of a video conferencing platform like Zoom.
c. Newly elected members shall assume their duties on July 1 for the following academic year.
3. [bookmark: _Toc180666409]Terms
a. Board members shall serve for two-year terms.
b. Board positions shall be limited to two consecutive terms.
[bookmark: _Toc180666410]Section 3. Committees
Committees explore and address specific issues of interest to the LTCA. Committees are co-chaired and may be proposed to the executive board by interested members for approval. 
Standing committees may be voted into the by-laws if desired by the organization. Ad hoc committees shall be approved and dissolved by the executive board for short term projects and interests.
[bookmark: _Toc180666411]Section 4. Meetings
The LTCA hosts meetings of the general membership and public, as well as board meetings.
1. [bookmark: _Toc180666412]General Membership Meetings
a. There shall be three meetings a year, one per each academic quarter (Fall, Winter, Spring).
b. The locations of any in-person general meetings will be decided at the Spring meeting for the following academic year. 
c. General meetings are open to the public.
2. [bookmark: _Toc180666413]Board Meetings
d. The board shall meet at least four times a year.
e. Attendance can be virtual or in-person.
f. Board meetings require a quorum of a simple majority of seated Board Members to convene. 
[bookmark: _Toc180666414]Section 5. Amendments
Bylaws may be amended by a two-thirds (2/3) vote of the official members in attendance.  Proposed amendments or revisions must be submitted in written form to the entire membership at least two weeks in advance of the meeting at which the action will be taken.
Ratified: Jan 31, 2020 – Lake Washington Technical College
Revised:  May 31, 2024
2nd Revision: October 18, 2024
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		Learning & Tutoring Center Association Membership List (Spring 2024)

	Full name
	Email
	Institution 

	Amy J. Kinsel
	amy.kinsel@bellevuecollege.edu
	Bellevue College

	Lindsey Powers
	lindsey.powers@bellevuecollege.edu
	Bellevue College

	Liz Warfield
	liz.warfield@bellevuecollege.edu
	Bellevue College

	Maryn Gunning
	mgunning@btc.edu
	Bellingham Technical College

	Valencio Socia
	valencio.socia@bellevuecollege.edu
	Bellevue College

	Adam Wagener
	adamw@bigbend.edu
	Big Bend College

	Sarah Tsai
	stsai@cascadia.edu
	Cascadia College

	Chris Chaffin
	cchaffin@clark,edu
	Clark College

	Janice Taylor
	jltaylor@clark.edu
	Clark College

	Kelsie Smith
	kjsmith@columbiabasin.edu
	Columbia Basin College

	Kristina Mageau
	kristina.mageau@cwu.edu
	Central Washington University

	Jeremiah Roland 
	jeremiahroland@edcc.edu
	Edmonds College

	Samantha Morris
	smorris@everettcc.edu
	Everett Community College

	Scott Sands
	ssands@everettcc.edu
	Everett Community College

	Nancy Estergard
	nancy.estergard@ghc.edu
	Grays Harbor College

	Adrienne Palmer
	apalmer@greenriver.edu
	Green River College

	Elmira Utz
	elmira.utz@greenriver.edu
	Green River College

	Ariel Wetzel 
	awetzel@greenriver.edu
	Green River College 

	Dusty Wilson
	dwilson@highline.edu
	Highline College

	Prairie Brown
	pbrown@highline.edu
	Highline College

	Sheena Hendrix
	shendrix@highline.edu
	Highline College

	JaeLeesa Smith
	jsmith@highline.edu
	Highline College 

	Jeff Troy
	jeff.troy@lwtech.edu
	Lake Washington Institute of Technology

	Tien Do
	Tien.do@lwtech.edu
	Lake Washington Institute of Technology

	Julia Mitchell
	jmitchell@lowercolumbia.edu
	Lower Columbia College

	Christine Unutzer
	Christine.Unutzer-Girardet@seattlecolleges.edu
	North Seattle College

	Dan Tarker
	daniel.tarker@seattlecolleges.edu
	North Seattle College

	Ellen Yanny
	ellen.yanny@seattlecolleges.edu
	North Seattle College

	Jax Mello
	jax.mello@seattlecolleges.edu
	North Seattle College

	Lyall Rudenskjold
	lyall.rudenskjold@seattlecolleges.edu
	North Seattle College

	Tracy Heinlein
	tracy.heinlein@seattlecolleges.edu
	North Seattle College

	Naydene Hays
	nhays@olympic.edu
	Olympic College

	Sarah Mickel
	smickel@pencol.edu
	Peninsula College

	Tulsi Marshall
	gmarshall@pencol.edu
	Peninsula College

	Lisa Sandoval
	lsandoval@rtc.edu
	Renton Technical College

	Sarah Bergfeld
	sbergfeld@sbctc.edu
	SBCTC 

	Julia Buchans
	julia.buchans@seattlecolleges.edu
	Seattle Central College

	Jeff Janosik
	jjanosik@shoreline.edu
	Shoreline Community College

	Liesl Johnson
	liesl.johnson@skagit.edu
	Skagit Valley College

	Adam Jones
	ajones@spscc.edu
	South Puget Sound Community College

	Heidi Aijala
	haijala@spscc.edu
	South Puget Sound Community College

	Christina Kazaryan
	christina.kazaryan@seattlecolleges.edu
	South Seattle College

	Marianna Asaturova
	Marianna.asaturova@seattlecolleges.edu
	South Seattle College

	Ward Ryder
	ward.ryder@seattlecolleges.edu
	South Seattle College

	Erin Smith
	erin.smith@scc.spokane.edu
	Spokane Community College

	Heather Urschel
	Hurschel@tacomacc.edu
	Tacoma Community College

	Shannon Pressley
	spressley@tacomacc.edu
	Tacoma Community College

	Ansley Clark
	ansley.clark@evergreen.edu
	The Evergreen State College

	Matthew Conroy
	conroy@math.washington.edu
	University of Washington

	Cara Hale
	Carahale@uw.edu
	University of Washington Tacoma

	Carley Gelardon
	gelarc@uw.edu
	University of Washington Tacoma

	Dwayne Chambers
	dwaynech@uw.edu
	University of Washington Tacoma

	Matthew Stacey
	matthew.stacey@wwcc.edu
	Walla Walla Community College

	Jason Babcock
	jbabcock@whatcom.edu
	Whatcom

	Emerson Peak
	epeek@wvc.edu
	Wenatchee Valley

	Maria Armenta
	marmenta@yvcc.edu
	Yakima Valley College

	Michelle Perry
	mperry@yvcc.edu
	Yakima Valley College

	Voting Members in Bold
	
	






Board Members: Jeff Janosik, Shoreline College, Julia Mitchell, Lower Columbia College, Lindsey Powers, Bellevue College, Janice Taylor, Clark College
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